



\$~23

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

**MAC.APP. 564/2024**

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD. ....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ravi Sabharwal & Mr.  
G. Kumar, Advocates.

versus

IRAM WASIM & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**O R D E R**

%

**21.01.2025**

**CM APPL. 3640/2025 (exemption from filing certified and typed copies of the order and annexures)**

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**CM APPL. 3639/2025 (stay) in MAC.APP. 564/2024**

3. It is the case of the appellant that a sum of ₹10,00,000/- should have been deducted having been received by the widow of the victim as *ex gratia* accidental benefit.
4. The appellant is directed to deposit the compensation amount of the claim minus ₹10,00,000/- before the Registrar General of this Court within a period of four weeks.
5. In view of the above, the operation of the impugned award shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing. The amount so deposited by the appellant shall be invested in an interest-bearing FDR in an auto renewal mode.
6. List on the date already fixed, that is, on 03.04.2025.

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**JANUARY 21, 2025/ 'Aman'**