



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 564/2024 & CM Appls.63516/2024, 3639/2025**
THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.Appellant

Through: Mr. Ravi Sabharwal, Adv.

versus

IRAM WASIM & ORS.Respondents

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER
03.04.2025

%

1. The report of the Registry is that Notice could not be issued to the Respondents as process fee returned under objection. On steps being taken, let the Respondents be served *via* all modes. An affidavit of service be filed within a week.
2. List before the concerned Registrar for completion of service on 23.07.2025.
3. At this stage, learned Counsel for the Appellant submits that there is a Cross Appeal being MAC. APP. 166/2025 captioned ***Mrs. Iram Wasim & Ors. v. The Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. & Ors.*** has been filed by the Respondents which is listed on 28.05.2025 before this Court. He requests that both these matters may be referred to Pre-Sitting Lok Adalat.
4. Accordingly, the parties in the present Appeal and in MAC APP. 166/2025 shall appear before the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee on 21.04.2025 at 2:30 PM.



5. The parties shall act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

APRIL 3, 2025/r

Click here to check corrigendum, if any